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• Failing Firm Defense
• Certificates of Public Advantage
• Exclusive Agreements
• Market Allocations
• Insurer Mergers
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Review of Relevant Antitrust Laws
Sherman Act

• Section 1:  Prohibits contracts, “combinations,” and conspiracies to 
restrain trade; cannot be violated by one person acting alone.

• Section 2:  Prohibits monopolizations, attempted monopolizations, and 
conspiracies to monopolize trade and commerce; can be violated through 
unilateral or joint action.

• Enforced through civil and criminal actions; violations carry severe 
penalties.

Clayton Act
• Supplements Sherman Act by prohibiting certain anticompetitive 

practices, including:
 Section 2:  Price discrimination.
 Section 3:  Conditional sales - exclusive dealing and tying agreements.
 Section 7:  Certain mergers and acquisitions where effect may be to 

substantially lessen competition or create a monopoly.
 Section 8:  Certain corporate interlocks.
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Review of Relevant Antitrust Laws (cont’d)
FTC Act

• Prohibits unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or 
practices that affect commerce.

• All violations of the Sherman Act also violate the FTC Act; the FTC Act 
supplements and strengthens the government’s authority to challenge 
business practices that it determines are anticompetitive.

Hart-Scott-Rodino (“HSR”) Act
• Provides for pre-merger notification program.

 Requires parties to submit notification to FTC and DOJ about large mergers 
before they occur; parties cannot close before HSR waiting period elapses or 
the government grants early termination of the waiting period.

• Jan. 2018:  The FTC issued revised thresholds for HSR reporting 
(effective 2/28/18):
 Size of transaction = $84.4 million
 Size of parties = $168.8 million
 Transaction value = $337.6 million
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care

• Dec. 2015:  FTC issues an administrative complaint alleging that 
affiliation agreement between Advocate and NorthShore violated Section 
5 of the FTC Act and that merger, if consummated, would violate both 
Section 7 of the Clayton Act and Section 5 of the FTC Act. 
 At same time, FTC filed a complaint in U.S. District Court seeking a 

preliminary injunction.  The district court denied the injunction, finding 
that FTC had not shown a relevant geographic market, and the FTC 
appealed. 

• Oct. 2016:  the 7th Circuit reversed the District Court’s denial of the 
FTC’s motion for an injunction and remanded the case to the District 
Court. 

• March 2017:  the District Court issued an order enjoining the merger. 
 Three days later Advocate and NorthShore terminated their affiliation 

agreement.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)
FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• In reaching its conclusion the 7th Circuit notes: 
 The Clayton Act deals “with probabilities, not absolute certainties…. 

Congress used the words ‘may be substantially to lessen competition’ 
to indicate that its concern was with probabilities, not certainties….All 
that is necessary is that the merger create an appreciable danger of 
such consequences in the future.  [D]oubts are to be resolved against 
the transaction.”  [emphasis added]

• As is typically the case, no dispute as to relevant product market: 
“product market [was] just a cluster: inpatient general acute care 
services … sold to commercial health plans and their members.”

• As to geographic market, the 7th Circuit and the District Court on 
remand applied the “hypothetical monopolist test.”
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)
FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• The hypothetical monopolist test asks what would happen if a 
single firm became the only seller in a candidate geographic region.

• If that hypothetical monopolist could profitably raise prices above 
competitive levels, i.e., a small but significant non-transitory 
increase in price (“SSNIP”), the region is a relevant geographic 
market. But if customers would defeat the attempted price increase 
by buying from outside the region, it is not a relevant market; the 
test should be rerun using a larger candidate region until it 
identifies a relevant geographic market.

• Hypothetical monopolist test focuses on area of effective 
competition between firms.  A geographic market does not need to 
include all competitors; it needs only to include the competitors that 
would substantially constrain the firm’s price-increasing ability.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)
FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• An alternative approach to relevant geographic markets is the Elzinga-Hogarty 
test which analyzes customer movement to define geographic markets.  A 
geographic market passes the Elzinga-Hogarty test if few customers (patients) 
enter or leave the area.

• Per the 7th Circuit: The Elzinga-Hogarty test “assumes that if some patients 
presently travel for care, more would do so to avoid a price increase, making 
an increase unprofitable. . . . But in fact, often a silent majority of patients will 
not travel, enabling anticompetitive price increases.”

• In rejecting Elzinga-Hogarty and applying the hypothetical monopolist test, 
the 7th Circuit (and ultimately the District Court in its March 2017 decision) 
focused on the fact that:
 Consumers do not directly pay the full cost of hospital care.  Instead, insurance 

companies cover most hospital costs;
 Insured patients are usually not sensitive to retail hospital prices, while insurers respond 

to both prices and patient preferences; and  
 The geographic market question is therefore most directly about the likely response of 

insurers not patients, to a price increase. 
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• And in reversing the District Court and remanding the case, the 7th Circuit 
relied heavily on the testimony of insurance company executives who 
stated: 
 Typically patients seek hospital care in their own communities.
 73% of patients living in the FTC’s proposed market receive hospital care 

there.  
 80% of those patients drive less than 20 minutes or 15 miles to their chosen 

hospital.   
 95% of those patients drive 30 miles or less—the north-to-south length of 

FTC’s proposed market—to reach a hospital.  

• According to the 7th Circuit, insurance executives were unanimous that in 
the North Shore Area, an insurer’s network must include either Advocate 
or NorthShore to offer a product marketable to employers, there being no 
evidence that a network has succeeded with employers without one or the 
other of the merging parties in its network. 
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• In its March 2017 decision issuing the injunction, the District Court stated 
that:
 while it may not simply rubber stamp an injunction whenever the FTC 

provides some threshold evidence,
 the FTC does not need detailed evidence of anticompetitive effect at the 

preliminary phase - it just has to raise substantial doubts about a 
transaction.

• In concluding that the requisite showing had been made, the court noted that:
 the FTC’s expert concluded that while the six party hospitals alone 

constitute a relevant geographic market, in an effort to be conservative, his 
analysis focused on an even broader geographic market, defined to include 
five additional competing hospitals with much smaller market shares 
(while excluding a number of academic medical centers and specialized 
hospitals, which he called “destination’ hospitals” because they draw 
patients from not just the North Shore Area but from all over the Chicago 
metropolitan area). 
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• After identifying the market, the FTC expert next tested whether it passed the 
hypothetical monopolist test:  whether a hypothetical monopolist that owned 
all the hospitals in the market could profitably impose a small but significant 
non-transitory increase in price (i.e., 5% or more) at one or more of the 
merging hospitals due to the hypothetical monopolist’s internalization of 
substitution in the region. 

• The expert measured the level of substitution by calculating diversion ratios -
the fraction of patients who use one hospital for general acute care services 
that would switch to another hospital if their first-choice hospital were no 
longer available.  
 The expert determined that 48% of the patients admitted to one of the 11 

hospitals in the North Shore Area would substitute to one of the other 
hospitals in that area if their chosen hospital were no longer available

 And this level of intra-market diversion was sufficiently high to pass the 
hypothetical monopolist test and he concluded that he had identified a relevant 
geographic market.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• Importantly, the District Court concluded that the hospitals could 
not defeat this by arguing that a plan that excluded both North 
Shore and Advocate might in fact attract some enrollees

• The court needed evidence that an insurer had actually offered a 
commercially-successful healthcare plan that enrolled large 
numbers of patients within the North Shore Area but did not 
include Advocate or NorthShore in its network.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• Having established the relevant market, the government had to answer the 
ultimate question under Section 7 -- whether the effect of the merger may be 
substantially to lessen competition in the relevant market.

• According to the District Court, the government “may make a prima facie case 
of likely harm to competition by showing that the proposed merger would 
result in a firm controlling an undue percentage share of the relevant market as 
well as a significant increase in the concentration of firms in that market.” 

• Using the Herfindahl Hirschman Index (HHI), NorthShore and Advocate have 
a 31% and 29% share of the North Shore Market, respectively.  Merged, they 
would control 60% of the market. Based on these market shares, the pre-
merger HHI of the North Shore Area is 2,161.  The merger would increase the 
HHI by 1,782 points to 3,943.  Thus, the market concentration that would 
result from the merger is well beyond the level that the DOJ and FTC Merger 
Guidelines identify as presumptively likely to enhance market power. 
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• The hospitals attempted to rebut the evidence of anticompetitive effects by 
relying on insurer testimony and their experts’ opinions. The District Court 
rejected these arguments:

 The hospitals contended that four of the Chicago area’s six largest insurers—
Aetna, United, Humana, and Land of Lincoln— had testified that the merger 
would strengthen competition and benefit consumers by allowing the hospitals 
to provide lower-cost, higher-quality care.

 But the government responded that most of the insurance executives who 
testified expressed concern as well as support for the merger, and to the extent 
they expressed support, they admitted that they lacked a factual basis for it.  

 Further, BCBSIL, the largest insurer in the area, was vehemently opposed to 
the merger.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)
FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• The hospitals also argued that, even if the merged entity would have an 
incentive to raise prices, the competitive landscape would not remain 
unchanged. 
 Competitors would reposition to attract customers within the North Shore 

Area, particularly by opening outpatient offices in the region and once patients 
establish a relationship with a physician at an outpatient office, that physician 
is able to influence where patients will go for inpatient services 

• The District Court rejected these arguments too:
 “The Court recognizes that defendants’ repositioning argument is alluring.  The 

merging hospitals … are ringed by non-party competing hospitals . . . ; it is 
tempting to believe that these numerous hospitals could reposition to attract 
patients from the merging hospitals’ service areas, or to present themselves to 
insurers as viable alternatives to the merging hospitals.”  

 “Regardless of this alleged repositioning, … there is overwhelming evidence 
that insurers believe that their networks generally must include either Advocate 
or NorthShore in order to be successful because many patients are not willing 
to travel outside their immediate geographic area for inpatient hospital care.” 

STEVENS & LEE15



Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)
FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• The hospitals further argued that there would be efficiencies from the 
merger,, but the court noted that the efficiencies defense has never been 
sanctioned by the U.S. Supreme Court, and further that, notwithstanding 
that the Horizontal Merger Guidelines and some lower courts recognize 
that defendants in a horizontal merger case may rebut the government’s 
prima facie case by presenting evidence of efficiencies offsetting the 
anticompetitive effects, where the merger would result in high market 
concentration levels, the defendants must provide proof of  extraordinary 
efficiencies that are merger specific and based on a rigorous analysis that 
ensures that the proffered efficiencies represent more than mere speculation 
and promises about post-merger behavior.

• The court concluded there was no significant supporting evidence for this 
in the present case.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Advocate Health Care (cont’d)

• Finally, the hospitals unsuccessfully argued that any anti-competitive harm 
would be offset by the fact that once the merger was consummated, 
NorthShore would immediately move to Advocate’s lower reimbursement 
rates, as required by Advocate’s contracts with insurers. 

• While this change would result in immediate savings of approximately $30 
million to insurers (and by extension, to consumers), the court concluded 
that these savings were at best a temporary benefit.  They do nothing to 
alleviate the problem of the merged firm’s market power, which will allow 
it to raise prices when it renegotiates its reimbursement rates in the future.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers 

Penn St. Hershey Med. Ctr. v. PinnacleHealth Sys.
• Dec. 2015:  FTC challenged affiliation agreement between Hershey and 

Pinnacle, claiming a violation of Section 7 of the Clayton Act; merged 
system would control 76% of general acute care services market in greater 
Harrisburg area.

• May 2016:  District Court held FTC failed to establish relevant geographic 
market; denied preliminary injunction.

• Sept. 2016:  3d Cir. reversed. 
 Parties agreed hypothetical monopolist test applied, but 3d Cir. found 

three errors with District Court’s formulation and application of the test:
• Erroneously relied on patient flow data - number of patients entering proposed 

market (i.e., used the Elzinga-Hogarty test), which was no longer appropriate 
for hospital markets.

• Improperly focused on patients’ responses to a price increase, without 
examining insurers’ responses.

• Grounded decision in part on pricing agreements between the hospitals and 
two insurers – not relevant when considering the hypothetical monopolist.
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Horizontal Hospital Mergers (cont’d)

Penn St. Hershey Med. Ctr. v. PinnacleHealth Sys. (cont’d)

• May 2016 (cont’d): 

 3d Cir. found hospitals’ efficiency defense insufficient to 
overcome anticompetitive effects of merger, while noting that 
neither 3d Cir. nor SCOTUS had recognized the efficiencies 
defense.

 Rejected hospitals’ claim that repositioning by other competing 
hospitals would constrain post-merger prices.

• October 2016: Hospitals ended pursuit of affiliation; lawsuit 
dismissed.
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Cross-Market Mergers

• “Cross-market merger”: merger between entities operating in 
different geographic or product markets.  

• Recent increase in cross-market mergers, particularly since 2010 
Affordable Care Act.  
 Over ½ of hospital mergers in 2000 to 2012 timeframe 

involved providers without facilities in the same core-based 
statistical area.

• Historically, little empirical evidence on price effects resulting 
from cross-market mergers, given focus on horizontal mergers.

• Some recent studies suggest cross-market provider mergers can 
result in price increases for payors above normative standards 
without accompanying quality improvements.
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Cross-Market Mergers (cont’d)

• Antitrust regulators to date have generally refrained from 
challenging cross-market mergers, because they do not increase 
concentration in any particular market and therefore have no 
noticeable effect on competition under FTC’s Horizontal 
Merger Guidelines.

• FTC chair indicated in May 2016 that the FTC was continuing 
to explore the issue of cross-market mergers to determine 
whether they implicate antitrust laws.

• For more on cross-market hospitals mergers, see:
 Leemore Daffny, et. al, The Price Effects of Cross-Market Hospital Mergers, 

National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 22106 
(March 18, 2016).

 Thaddeus J. Lopatka, Cross-Market Mergers in Healthcare: Adapting Antitrust 
Regulations to Address a Growing Concern, 201 Cornell L. Rev. 821 (2017).
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Hospital/Physician Group Mergers

In the Matter of CentraCare Health System

• Feb. 2016:  CentraCare Health, a nonprofit health system, agreed to 
purchase all outstanding shares of St. Cloud Medical Group 
(“SCMG”) and employ all of SCMG’s physicians.  The two entities 
were the largest providers of adult primary care, pediatrics, and 
OB/GYN services in the St. Cloud, Minn. area, but SCMG was 
failing financially and unsuccessful securing another purchaser.

• Oct. 2016:  FTC filed a complaint alleging that the acquisition 
likely increase CentraCare’s bargaining power with commercial 
health plans, resulting in supra-competitive rates and terms; may 
have also resulted in loss of quality and patient service; claimed it 
would violate Section 7 of the Clayton Act.
 Complaint acknowledged that, given SCMG’s financial decline, the 

transaction with CentraCare was necessary to avoid potential physician 
shortages in the area and disruptions to patient care.
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Hospital/Physician Group Mergers (cont’d)

In the Matter of CentraCare Health System (cont’d)

• Oct. 2016:  Parties entered into Consent Agreement with FTC 
to remediate these anticipated anticompetitive effects.
 Consent Agreement required CentraCare to suspend non-compete 

provisions in physicians’ employment contracts for a given time 
period to allow a number of adult primary care, pediatric, and 
OB/GYN physicians to leave the health system and work for other 
local providers or establish new practices in the area.

 Required CentraCare to provide certain financial incentives to a 
number of departing physicians.

• Jan. 2017:  FTC approved final order settling matter.
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Hospital/Physician Group Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Sanford Health

• June 2017:  Sanford Health, a nonprofit vertically integrated health care 
system (that includes an owned health plan), entered into a stock purchase 
agreement to acquire the assets of Mid Dakota Clinic (“MDC”), a for-
profit physician practice. 

• Three days later, the FTC filed suit challenging the acquisition, arguing 
that it would lessen competition among four physician service lines in the 
Bismarck-Mandan, N. Dakota, area.

• Dec. 2017:  District Court granted FTC’s motion for a preliminary 
injunction.
 Defendants did not challenge conclusion of plaintiff’s expert that the 

transaction would significantly increase market concentration in each of four 
service lines and was presumptively unlawful; instead, focused on defenses.

 Court rejected defendant’s argument that dominance of BCBS should be 
considered when defining relevant market; held that dominance would be 
considered as a defense.
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Hospital/Physician Group Mergers (cont’d)

FTC v. Sanford Health (cont’d)

• Dec. 2017 (cont’d): District Court held that defendants had not 
met their burden on any defenses set forth, including:
 Dominance/powerful buyer defense: generally limited to two common 

applications not satisfied in this case: (1) where buyer has the ability 
to use its leverage to sponsor entry or vertically integrate; (2) where 
there are alternative suppliers post-merger, and buyer is able to obtain 
lower prices from those suppliers.

 Entry or expansion of competitors into the market: must be timely, 
likely and sufficient; no evidence that competitors would be able to 
recruit enough physicians to timely replace MDC physicians.

 Weakened competitor: no evidence that MDC would “imminently 
depart” from the market if the transaction was not consummated.

STEVENS & LEE25



Hospital/Physician Group Mergers (cont’d)

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. 
St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.

• 2013:  FTC challenged Idaho-based St. Luke’s Health System’s 
acquisition of independent primary care provider Saltzer Medical Group 
(“SMG”).  District Court found that the transaction violated Section 7 of 
the Clayton Act and Idaho Competition Act by creating a single dominant 
group of PCPs for patients living near Nampa, Idaho.

• 2014:  Court issued order requiring St. Luke’s to divest SMG’s physicians 
and assets.

• Feb. 2015:  9th Cir. affirmed divestiture order.

• Dec. 2015:  Court appointed a divestiture trustee to negotiate the 
divestiture and reestablish Saltzer as independent.

• April 2017:  District Court approved divestiture.
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Failing Firm Defense
United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.

• Non-healthcare case that set forth the standard for asserting the 
“failing firm” defense.

• District Ct. (Delaware) held defendants have the burden of showing:
 The failing firm’s resources were so depleted, and “the prospect of 

rehabilitation so remote that it faced the grave probability of a 
business failure”; and

 There was no other prospective purchaser for the failing firm.

• Held that the doctrine was narrow in scope and would rarely 
succeed.

• Defendants were ultimately unable to show that Energy Solutions 
was the only available purchaser; there was no good faith effort to 
elicit other reasonable offers.
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Certificates of Public Advantage
• 1990s:  To control health care costs and avoid unnecessary 

duplication of resources, states began passing COPA laws and 
regulations, which allowed providers to enter cooperative 
agreements that would otherwise invite antitrust scrutiny.

• Historically, few hospital mergers were approved under COPA 
laws and regulations, but there has been a recent uptick in  states’ 
passage and use of COPAs.

• FTC has consistently taken the position that COPAs and similar 
state antitrust exemptions are unnecessary, and ultimately 
immunize activities that are most likely to cause harm.

• Nov. 2017:  FTC issued a public notice to encourage discussion 
and study of the impact on the health care market of COPAs and 
other state-based regulatory approaches.
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Recent COPA and FTC Response 
Mountain States Health Alliance & Wellmont Health System

• Mountain States operated several hospitals in Tennessee, SW Virginia, 
and two other states.  Wellmont operated outpatient clinics and six 
hospitals across NE Tennessee and SW Virginia.

• Feb. 2016: Mountain States and Wellmont applied for a COPA in 
Tennessee and a cooperative agreement in Virginia to enable a merger 
between the two systems.

• Public authorities evaluating the applications considered whether the 
merger would result in certain benefits: enhancement of care quality; 
enhancement of population health status; preservation of facilities in close 
proximity to communities served; gains in cost efficiencies; 
improvements in hospital resource and equipment utilization; avoidance 
of resource duplication; participation in state Medicaid; and reductions in 
total costs of care.

• Parties also committed to various investments that could improve quality 
of care. STEVENS & LEE29



Recent COPA and FTC Response (cont’d)
Mountain States Health Alliance & Wellmont Health System (cont’d)

• 2016 to 2017:  FTC noticed its objections to the applications, 
stating that the merger would:
 Result in extraordinarily high market shares and concentration.
 Raise prices for employers and patients, due to increased difficulty for insurers to 

negotiate rates and terms.
 Reduce competition for physician and ancillary services.
 Be unnecessary, since less restrictive alternatives were available.
 Be unlikely to result in benefits that outweigh its disadvantages.

• Sept. 2017: Tennessee Dept. of Health granted COPA to Mountain 
States and Wellmont for proposed merger.

• Oct. 2017: Virginia Dept. of Health approved the cooperative 
agreement.
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Exclusive Agreements
Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.

• Feb. 2013:  Methodist, large hospital in Peoria, Illinois, sued St. 
Francis, a larger and more profitable competing hospital, alleging St. 
Francis violated Sherman Act because it dominated the market and 
could enter exclusive contracts with insurers to be the in-network 
provider, which limited patient volumes at Methodist.

• Sept. 2016:  District Court granted St. Francis’s motion for summary 
judgment on all claims. 
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Exclusive Agreements (cont’d)
Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.

• June 2017:  7th Cir. affirmed - St. Francis’s contracts do not have a 
significant exclusionary effect.
 “[C]ompetition-for-the-contract is a form of competition that 

antitrust laws protect rather than proscribe, and it is common.” 
 Exclusive contracts in question were relatively short in duration
 Evidence that Methodist was capable of expanding services to better 

compete
 Insurers and other competing hospitals were not also plaintiffs
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Exclusive Agreements (cont’d)
Marion Healthcare LLC v. Southern Illinois Healthcare

• 2012:  Marion, an ambulatory surgery center (“ASC”) in southern Illinois, 
sued Southern Illinois Healthcare (“SI”), a health system with several acute 
care hospitals and ownership interest in two competing ASCs.  
 Marion alleged that SI’s exclusive agreements with health insurers 

violated the Sherman Act because they foreclosed Marion from contracts 
with insurers for outpatient services.

• Oct. 2017:  SI moved for summary judgment, arguing that the 7th Cir.’s 
decision in Methodist disposed of Marion’s claims.

• Feb. 2018:  DOJ’s Antitrust Division took unusual step of filing a statement 
of interest to argue that Methodist did not hold that short-term exclusive 
contracts with insurers are legal as a matter of law.
 Further argued that the “rule of reason” applied to analyze exclusive 

contracts; under this rule, exclusive contracts may be unlawful if their 
“practical effect” is to foreclose a substantial portion of the market to 
competition.  This is a question of fact, not law, according to DOJ.
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Exclusive Agreements (cont’d)
U.S. v. Carolinas Healthcare System

• June 2016 – DOJ sues Carolinas Healthcare System seeking to enjoin 
Carolinas from entering into contracts with insurers that include anti-
steering provisions preventing insurers from using financial incentives 
and disseminating information to consumers that might result in their 
using other competing lower cost providers – allege that Carolina market 
dominance (50%) has enabled it to effectively force these contracts on 
insurers resulting in supra-competitive pricing, substantially lessening 
competition, stifling innovative product development in violation of 
Section 1 of the Sherman Act

• March 2017 – U.S. District Court denied defendant’s request for 
judgment on the pleadings.
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Market Allocations

United States v. W.A. Foote Memorial Hosp.

• 2015:  Government plaintiffs filed suit against Foote Memorial d/b/a 
Allegiance Health (“Allegiance”), a corporation with a general acute 
care hospital in Jackson, Mich.; Hillsdale Community Health Center 
(“HCHC”); and other providers in the area.  
 Alleged that the providers maintained agreements not to market in 

each other’s territories for competing services, violating the Sherman 
Act; HCHC and the other providers settled.

• May 2017:  District Court denied summary judgment motions filed 
by both sides, finding disputes of material fact as to whether the 
alleged actions were a “legitimate business strategy” or an agreement 
to unreasonably restrain trade.
 Court did not reach question of which antitrust principle(s) should be 

used to evaluate any agreements among the parties: the per se rule, the 
“quick look” standard, and/or the rule of reason.
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Market Allocations
United States v. W.A. Foote Memorial Hosp. (cont’d)

• Feb. 2018: Allegiance reached a proposed final judgment with the 
government.  
 Allegiance agreed not to: 

• Enter agreements with other providers that prohibit/limit 
marketing or allocate services/customers/territory between 
providers.

• Communicate with other providers about its marketing, with 
certain exceptions (e.g., due diligence, joint marketing).

• Exclude certain territory from its marketing or business 
development opportunities.

 Allegiance agreed to:
• Appoint an Antitrust Compliance Officer to monitor its 

compliance with the judgment.
• Provide annual compliance updates to the government.
• Permit government compliance inspections from time to time.
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Insurer Mergers
United States v. Anthem, Inc.

• Health insurer Anthem, Inc. sought to acquire insurer Cigna Corp. 
for $54 billion.

• July 2016:  DOJ and other government plaintiffs challenged 
acquisition under Section 7 of the Clayton Act; argued it would 
lessen competition in insurance market for national accounts and 
for large group employers in 35 local markets, and would lessen 
competition for purchase of provider services in 35 local markets.

• Jan. 2017: Following months-long trial, District Court found 
merger unlawful.
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Insurer Mergers
United States v. Anthem, Inc. (cont’d)

• April 2017: D.C. Cir. affirmed.  
 Appeal hinged on Anthem’s efficiencies defense – Anthem argued 

combined company would generate $2.4 billion in cost savings 
through improved discount rates, and that 98% of savings would pass 
through to consumers.

• Court rejected defense, finding predicted consumer benefits not 
merger-specific; instead they could be accomplished without the 
merger – “the medical network calculation is specifically based on 
pricing that one or the other of the companies has already achieved 
alone” - plus not clear they would be passed on to consumers in any 
case.

• Found cost savings plan speculative given obstacles.

• May 2017: Anthem terminated acquisition.
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Insurer Mergers (cont’d)

United States v. Aetna, Inc.

• January 2017:  District Court enjoined merger of health insurance companies 
Aetna and Humana.
 Focused on relevant product market.

• Concluded that relevant product market included Medicare Advantage 
plans but excluded Original Medicare options, because the 
interchangeability of the two is limited; Original Medicare plans are 
unlikely to discipline Medicare Advantage plan pricing.

 Also examined and rejected various defenses.
• Government regulation defense: CMS did not have ability to prevent 

merged firm from increasing prices or reducing benefits.
• Entry or expansion of competitors: any new entry would not be timely, 

likely, or sufficient.
 Divestiture to another insurance company without significant experience in 

the Medicare Advantage market unlikely to counteract anticompetitive 
effects of merger.

• February 2017:  Aetna & Humana called off merger.
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Conclusions


